Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 357 OF 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS LEGGETT, GERAGHTY, SIMPSON, WILD, MAGOWAN, DIAMOND, SOKOL, HOGAN, BRAYMER, DRISCOLL AND VACANT

AUTHORIZING CONTINUATION OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN WARREN COUNTY AND NYS DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES (DHSES) TO PROVIDE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF HARDWARE, SOFTWARE AND USER MUTUALINK EDGE SUBSCRIPTIONS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 344 of 2015, the Warren County Board of Supervisors authorized a Memorandum of Agreement between Warren County and the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services (DHSES) to allow DHSES to provide to the County, on a temporary loan basis, installation of hardware, software and user Mutualink Edge subscriptions as part of Governor Cuomo's NY Responds Initiative, which provides a common platform for sharing radio, video, telephone and data to the County through the Office of Interoperable and Emergency Communications in Albany, and

WHEREAS, DHSES has announced that the original agreement has been extended to January 31, 2021, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Memorandum of Agreement with NYS Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services, 1220 Washington Ave., State Office Campus, Building 7A, 1st Floor, Albany, NY 12226, to continue to provide on a temporary loan basis, installation of hardware, software and user Mutualink Edge subscriptions, at no charge to Warren County, with a term to commence upon execution of the agreement by all parties and terminating on January 31, 2021, in a form approved by the Warren County Attorney.